
 

 
 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD  
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

-AGENDA- 
Thursday, January 11, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. 

 
Louis J.R. Goorey Worthington Municipal Building 

The John P. Coleman Council Chamber 
6550 North High Street 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Watch online at worthington.org/live, and comment in person or at worthington.org/meeting-public-input 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 • worthington.org   

 

 
A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm 

 
1. Roll Call 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance  

 
3. Oaths of Office 

 
 

4. Election of Officers 
 

 
5. Approval of minutes of the December 14, 2023 meeting   

 
 

6. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses 
 
 
B. Architectural Review Board – Unfinished Business 
 

1. Shuttered Windows – 44 W. New England Ave. (Kevin Rohyans) ARB 93-2023 
 
 
C. Architectural Review Board – New Business 

 
1. Window Change – 689 Hartford St. (Brenda S. Parker/Mutti) ARB 99-2023 

 
 

2. Addition – 634 Morning St. (James Ross/Kleinhenz) ARB 100-2023 
 
 

3. Barn Renovation – 93 W. Granville Rd. (James Ross/Welch) ARB 101-2023 
 

http://www.worthington.org/live
https://worthington.org/2030/Meeting-Public-Input


D. Municipal Planning Commission  
 

1. Conditional Use Permit 
 

a. Automotive Service – Major in I-1 – 6661 Huntley Rd. (Tiltons Collision Center) CU 
06-2023 

 
 

b. Recreational Facility in I-1 – 535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd. (Mohamed Warsame) CU 07-
2023 

 
 

E. Other 
 
 
F. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Members of the Architectural Review Board  
   Members of the Municipal Planning Commission 
    
FROM: Lynda Bitar, Planning Coordinator 
       
DATE:  January 5, 2024 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Memo for the Meeting of January 11, 2024 
 
 
B. Architectural Review Board – Unfinished Business 
 
1. Shuttered Windows – 44 W. New England Ave. (Kevin Rohyans) ARB 93-2023 
 
Findings of fact & Conclusions 
 
Background & Request: 
This property is roughly 1/4 acre in size and bordered on three sides by a municipal parking lot. 
The parcel was rezoned to C-5 in 2022. The Colonial Revival two-story house on this property 
was constructed in 1929 and is a contributing building in the Worthington Historic District. The 
original garage was demolished and a new one was constructed in 2018. A new roof and windows 
were approved in 2022 by the ARB and removal of a one-story addition in the rear was approved 
in 2023. 
 
This is a request to remove two rear windows and install shutters in their place. 
 
Project Details: 

1. The windows in question are small windows in the middle of the first floor. 
2. Two shutters would be installed over each window opening and each shutter would have 

two vertical panels. 
3. The shutters are proposed to be white. 

 
Land Use Plans: 
Worthington Design Guidelines and Architectural District Ordinance  
Avoid permanent blocking in of windows; the original window pattern of a house is part of its 
overall design. Install window shutters only if they are appropriate to the style of the house and 
are sized and placed properly. 
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Recommendation: 
The guidelines recommend against permanent blocking in of windows. This solution, however, 
may still give the look of having windows in that location. 
  
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY KEVIN ROHYANS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF 
APPROPRIATENESS TO INSTALL SHUTTERS IN PLACE OF WINDOWS AT 44 W. 
NEW ENGLAND AVE. AS PER CASE NO. ARB 93-2023, DRAWINGS NO. ARB 93-2023, 
DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2023, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
C. Architectural Review Board – New Business 

 
1. Window Change – 689 Hartford St. (Brenda Parker/Mutti) ARB 99-2023 

 
Findings of fact & Conclusions 

Background & Request: 
This  farmhouse  was  originally  constructed  in  1878  and  is  a  contributing  building  in the 
Worthington Historic District. The existing house is two stories and 1558 square feet in area with 
2 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms. The rear of the 0.21 acre property is adjacent to the parking lot at 
St. John’s Episcopal Church. 
 
The project approved in March of 2023 involved removal of a single-story addition and deck, and 
construction of a 2 story addition, a four-season room and a patio. This request is for approval to 
modify windows on the north side of the house. Changing the new siding to vinyl was part of this 
request, but the owners have decided to stay with the use of HardiLap siding as was originally 
approved. 
 
Project Details: 

1. There are two windows on the north side of the existing house, on the second floor, that 
are proposed for removal. The windows appear to be the same height as the two on the 
first floor but are narrower to fit in the gable, except the trim is cut off at the upper corners. 
After removal, the openings would be replaced with siding. 

2. One of the windows would be re-installed, centered on the gable. 
 

Land Use Plans: 
Worthington Design Guidelines and Architectural District Ordinance 
Residential additions are recommended to maintain similar roof forms; be constructed as far to 
the rear and sides of the existing residence as possible; be subordinate; and have walls set back 
from the corners of the main house. Design and materials should be traditional, and compatible 
with the existing structure. 
Windows: Avoid permanent blocking in of windows; the original window pattern of a house is 
part of its overall design.  



ARB-MPC Staff Memo 
Meeting January 11, 2024 
Page 3 of 11 

 
Recommendation: 
The guidelines recommend against permanent blocking in of windows. While this modification 
would change the north side of the house, having a single window on the second floor would be 
in character for this house. Also, it would fit in the gable better than having two windows. 
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY BRENDA S. PARKER ON BEHALF OF DONALD MUTTI 
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS TO MODIFY WINDOW 
PLACEMENT AT 689 HARTFORD ST. AS PER CASE NO. ARB 99-2023, DRAWINGS 
NO. ARB 99-2023, DATED DECEMBER 13, 2023, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED 
AT THE MEETING. 
 

 
2. Addition – 634 Morning St. (James Ross/Kleinhenz) ARB 100-2023 

 
Findings of fact & Conclusions 
 
Background & Request: 
This house was built in 1940 and is Colonial Revival style that is a contributing building in the 
Worthington Historic District. The property is 64.45’ wide and 132’ deep in the R-10 Low Density 
Residence Zoning District. A one-car freestanding garage is east of the house and sits further to 
the south. Patios are to the rear. 
 
This is a request to construct a second-story addition on the back of the house. 
  
Project Details: 

1. The proposed addition is 15.6’ wide x 10.6’ deep and would extend to the rear 1.6’ beyond 
the first-floor wall. The addition would be in line with the existing house on the side, 14.1’ 
from the south property line. 

2. The form of the addition would be a gable that faces the rear and is lower than the main 
house gable. One vinyl window with exterior muntins would be on the side and rear 
elevations.  

3. Materials are proposed to match the existing house which has light gray vinyl lap siding 
and black asphalt shingle roofing.  

4. The addition would accommodate an additional bathroom on the second floor. Remodeling 
is also proposed for the first floor. 

 
Land Use Plans: 
Worthington Design Guidelines and Architectural District Ordinance  
Residential additions are recommended to maintain similar roof forms; be constructed as far to the 
rear and sides of the existing residence as possible; be subordinate; and have walls set back from 
the corners of the main house. Be sure that window designs are appropriate for the style or time 
period of the house.   
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Recommendation: 
Staff is recommending approval of this application. Although the outside wall of the addition is 
not set back on the side, it is in line with the first floor of the house. The proposed structure is to 
the rear, subordinate and the design matches the existing house. 
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JAMES ROSS ON BEHALF OF PETER KLEINHENZ FOR 
APPROVAL TO CONSTRUCT A REAR ADDITION AT 634 MORNING ST., AS PER 
CASE NO. ARB 100-2023, DRAWINGS NO. ARB 100-2023, DATED DECEMBER 15, 
2023, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 

 
3. Barn Renovation – 93 W. Granville Rd. (James Ross/Welch) ARB 101-2023 

 
Findings of fact & Conclusions 
 
Background & Request: 
This two-story Colonial Revival house was constructed in the late 1800’s and renovated in 1916-
17, the 1940’s, 2017-2018, and 2022.  The 2,961 square foot two-story house is on Lot 79 (¾ acre 
in area) of the original plat of Worthington and is a contributing building in the Worthington 
Historic District. The barn on the west side of the rear of the property is also a contributing 
building. 
 
The barn is south of the house and was moved there over a century ago from 80 W. Granville Rd. 
This application is a request to renovate the barn, so it is usable for a home office and additional 
social space. The applicant and owner understand the structure cannot be used as a dwelling unit 
per the City’s current Code. 
 
Project Details: 

1. The barn is 34.5’ wide x 20’ deep and 12’ from the west side property line. The barn is 2 
stories and has a roughly 10’ wide one-story lean-to area on the east side. The dimensions 
of the new structure would be the same. The first story is proposed to have a half bath, 
kitchen area, mechanical room and open space. The second story would have a full bath, 
storage areas, and open space. 

2. Construction of a new foundation, floor, roof and walls is apparently needed as the current 
building is in disrepair. 

3. Roof Plan: 
• Remove and reinstall the existing slate shingles on the north side and east side if 

there are enough shingles in good condition. 
• The south side and east side (if necessary) would have GAF Woodland 

“Castlewood Gray” asphalt shingles. 
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4. Siding: 
• If the existing siding can be removed undamaged, it would be reused. 
• New 1” x 10” wood boards in a tongue and groove pattern are proposed. 
• The type of wood: Yellow Pine, Cedar, Treated Yellow Pine, or Redwood. 

5. Fascia is proposed to be 1” x 8” Windsor trim boards with matching bargeboard molding. 
6. Soffitts would be similar to the existing, but rafter tails would be covered with 3/8” 

beadboard plywood. 
7. Gutters are shown as half-round style. 
8. Marvin simulated divided light white windows are proposed to be added to the structure: 

• North elevation – 2 sets of two six-light awning windows on the second floor. 
• South elevation – 4 six-light windows and two four-light windows. 
• East elevation – 2 four-light windows – 1 upstairs and 1 downstairs. 
• West elevation – 2 six-light windows on the first floor and 1 upstairs in the gable.  

9. Marvin simulated divided light white doors are proposed to be added to the structure: 
• Two sets of double doors are proposed on the north side. 
• One single door is shown on the east side. 
• Each door would have 6 lights over two vertical panels. 

10. Black gooseneck light fixtures are proposed: 
• Three would be on the north side. 
• One is shown on the east side next to the door. 

 
Land Use Plans:  
Worthington Design Guidelines and Architectural District Ordinance  
Older outbuildings, sheds, and garages should be retained and repaired. They add variety and 
visual interest to the streetscape and are part of Worthington’s character. For repair work on older 
outbuildings, use new materials that match the old as closely as possible. Avoid modern materials 
that are incompatible with the original designs of these structures. When in doubt, use materials 
that match those on the house, as was often done historically. 
 
Existing historic wood siding should be retained and repaired as required. Such siding gives 
historic buildings a texture and appearance important to their character. Most siding is painted to 
weatherproof it and keeping the paint in good shape is very important. Repairs to damaged siding 
should be done with new wood that exactly matches the appearance of the existing. Historic wood 
siding should not be covered over or removed if it is repairable. Wood siding is the preferred 
exterior material for new buildings, additions to existing buildings, or new garages and 
outbuildings. The siding should be used in one of its traditional forms: shingle, board-and-batten, 
shiplap or beveled siding. If replacement siding is installed over or in place of wood siding, it 
should be located only where the original siding was used. The new siding should match the 
thickness and width of the old as closely as possible.  
 
Repair and retain existing traditional roofs such as wood shingle or slate. Roof materials often 
were intended to add to a building’s character (especially slate) and should be retained for that 
reason. 
 
 



ARB-MPC Staff Memo 
Meeting January 11, 2024 
Page 6 of 11 

1123.30 Dwellings. 
(b)   "Dwelling unit" means one room or rooms connected together, constituting a separate, 
independent housekeeping establishment for owner occupancy or rental or lease on a monthly or 
longer basis, and physically separated from any other rooms or dwelling units which may be in the 
same structure and containing independent cooking and sleeping facilities. 
 
Planning Comments: 

1. The guidelines recommend retention and repair of outbuildings.  
2. It would be nice to preserve the existing structure as is, but it reportedly does not have the 

“bones” needed to make it safe. Essential structural elements are not adequate to allow use 
of the building, 

3. Replicating the size and shape of the barn, and reuse of some materials, will change the 
look of the barn but would honor the original structure. 

4. The slate roofing is proposed for reuse on the front and possibly the side of the roof, so the 
look of the roof from the right-of-way would be retained. 

5. If the existing siding cannot be removed without damage, the proposed siding would need 
to look like the existing.  

6. The addition of windows and doors would change the look but should make this building 
usable as home office and social space. Typically, the ARB has accommodated requests to 
improve the function of structure. 

7. An additional dwelling unit would not be permitted at this time. 
 

Recommendation: 
Reconstruction seems to be the best way to provide a safe structure for the use of the owners and 
maintain the form of the existing barn.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JAMES ROSS ON BEHALF OF MATT WELCH FOR 
APPROVAL TO RENOVATE THE BARN AT 93 W. GRANVILLE RD., AS PER CASE 
NO. ARB 101-2023, DRAWINGS NO. ARB 101-2023, DATED DECEMBER 15, 2023, BE 
APPROVED BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 

D. Municipal Planning Commission  
 
1. Conditional Use Permit 
 
a. Automotive Service – Major in I-1 – 6661 Huntley Rd. (Tiltons Collision Center) CU 06-

2023 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background & Request: 
This property is just under an acre in size and includes a 20,600 square foot building that was built 
in 1970.  In the late 1970’s, a variance was granted to allow parking in the required setback along 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22006
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Huntley Rd. The parcel is located in the I-1 Light Industrial Zoning District. Tiltons Automotive 
Service constructed a new building across the street and believed a different business would 
operate an autobody shop in this building. A Conditional Use was granted for that business in 
2022. Now, Tiltons Collision Center would like to occupy the space. 
 
Project Details: 

1. Tiltons Collision Center would be a new venture for the business, initially having about 8 
employees with the potential for more in the future. 

2. Operating hours would likely be Monday-Friday, from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm.   
3. The building would include areas for body repair and assembly, parts storage, paint prep, 

a paint booth and office use.  
4. Badly damaged vehicles are proposed to be parked on the north side of the building, and 

Arbor Vitae would be planted at the northeast corner of the property for screening. Lesser 
damage vehicles may be parked along the Huntley Rd. side of the building when the 
northern area is full. Vehicles will also be stored inside the building. 

 
Land Use Plans: 
Comprehensive Plan Update & 2005 Strategic Plan for Worthington 
The 2005 Comprehensive Plan Update recommends Restricted Light Industrial (I-1 District) for 
Huntley Road north of Schrock Road and General Industrial (I-2 District) for the area south of 
Schrock Road down to Dublin-Granville Road (SR-161). Recommendations in the Northeast Area 
Plan will likely include modifications to those classifications. 
 
Worthington’s industrial corridor is significant to the City because these uses contribute to the tax 
base and provide employment opportunities for its residents. It is an appropriate site for industry, 
providing an edge for the brewery to the east in Columbus and straddling the railroad tracks. Truck 
traffic uses Schrock, Huntley, and Busch Boulevard to access SR-161 to Interstate 71. 
 
Based on the competitive regional environment in the industrial market and the lack of large 
undeveloped parcels, the focus in Worthington should be on maintenance, marketing, and reuse of 
existing structures. The real estate economics make razing and redeveloping sites difficult without 
a larger, coordinated effort to assemble land. The Economic Development Plan indicated that 
Worthington is still able to attract small to medium-sized manufacturers and distributors but has 
difficulty retaining them as they grow and expand. These users should continue to be the target 
market, with structures renovated where possible to flexible space, easily converted for the 
changing needs of the tenant or new lessee. 
 
The corridor consists of a number of buildings of various sizes and arrangements, as well as a few 
vacant lots. Because of the general age of the corridor and larger size of competing areas, 
Worthington's industrial corridor is attractive to small and medium-sized manufacturers and 
distributors as well as business startups. The corridor still has the advantages of access to the rail 
line, proximity to the freeway system, close labor pool, and a location within the Outerbelt. It is 
critical that the City protect this area as an employment center. The City should strive to make this 
area attractive to investment and redevelopment. 
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Worthington Codified Ordinances 
1123.06 Automotive Services and Sales 
(c) “Automotive service major” means the repair, rebuilding or reconditioning of motor vehicles 
or parts thereof, including collision service, painting and steam cleaning of vehicles. 
 
1127.03  Conditional Use Permits. 
(d)   Basic Standards and Review Elements. 
      (1) The following general elements are to be considered when hearing applications 

for conditional use permits: 
A.   Effect on traffic pattern; 
B.   Effect on public facilities; 
C.   Effect on sewerage and drainage facilities; 
D.   Utilities required; 
E.   Safety and health considerations; 
F.   Noise, odors and other noxious elements, including hazardous substances and other 

environmental hazards; 
G.   Hours of use; 
H.   Shielding or screening considerations for neighbors; and 
I.   Appearance and compatibility with the general neighborhood. 

(4) The following basic standards shall apply to conditional uses in any "C" or "I" District:  the 
location, size, nature and intensity of the use, operations involved in or conducted in 
connection with it, its site layout and its relation to streets giving access to it, shall be such 
that both pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from it will not be hazardous, both at the 
time and as the same may be expected to increase with increasing development of the 
Municipality.  The provisions for parking, screening, setback, lighting, loading and service 
areas and sign location and area shall also be specified by the applicant and considered by 
the Commission. 

 
1147.01 Permitted and Conditional Uses. 
Automotive Services – Major is a Conditional Use in the I-1 Zoning District. 
 
Division of Building Regulation Comments: 
The existing building is already approved as an automotive repair facility, Group S-1/B 
nonseparated mixed uses. Portions of the building will be undergoing a change of occupancy for 
the body work component of the new occupancy. Specifically, the type, amount, and storage 
configuration of any new flammable or combustible material would need to be analyzed for 
compliance with OBC 406.8 and OBC 307.1. Of particular interest would be the application of 
flammable finishes and the specific requirements of OBC Section 416 and National Electrical 
Code Article 500 for the paint booth, including exhaust requirements of the 2017 Ohio Mechanical 
Code and fire suppression requirements of OBC Chapter 9. It is recommended a registered design 
professional be retained to prepare the constructions documents for this change of occupancy. 
Depending on the timing of the submission, keep in mind Ohio has adopted a new code effective 
March 1, 2024 and include the 2024 Ohio Building Code, 2024 Ohio Mechanical Code, and the 
2023 National Electrical Code. The technical requirements will not likely change but the 
documents need to reference the correct code edition. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-21884
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22512
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22947#JD_1147.01
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#311.2
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#304.1
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/5/general-building-heights-and-areas#508.3
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/2/definitions#change_of_occupancy
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/4/special-detailed-requirements-based-on-use-and-occupancy#406.8
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#307.1
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/4/special-detailed-requirements-based-on-use-and-occupancy#416
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/nfpa-70-2017/chapter/5/special-occupancies#500
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/nfpa-70-2017/chapter/5/special-occupancies#500
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/imc-2015
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/imc-2015
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/9/fire-protection-systems#9
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/2/definitions#registered_design_professional
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/2/definitions#registered_design_professional
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2021
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/imc-2021
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/nfpa-70-2023
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Recommendation: 
Staff is recommending approval of this application with the proposed screening:  

1. Traffic should not increase with this business’s use of the site.  
2. The roadway and intersection are designed for full use of the properties in the corridor.  
3. No effect on public facilities, sewerage and drainage facilities or utilities have been 

identified.  
4. No safety or health considerations have been identified.  
5. Hours of use are typical for this area.  

 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY BRITTANY PICKRELL ON BEHALF OF TILTONS 
COLLISION CENTER FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO OPERATE AN 
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES – MAJOR BUSINESS IN THE I-1 ZONING DISTRICT AT 
6661 HUNTLEY RD., AS PER CASE NO. CU 06-2023, DRAWINGS NO. CU 06-2023, 
DATED DECEMBER 1, 2023, BE APPROVED BASED ON THE PLANNING GOALS OF 
THE CITY, AS REFERENCED IN THE LAND USE PLANS, AND ON THE FINDINGS 
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
b. Recreational Facility in I-1 – 535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd. (Mohamed Warsame) CU 07-2023 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background & Request: 
Lakeview Plaza was platted in 1985 and developed as a light industrial/warehouse and office 
development. The I-1 Zoning District property in question was constructed in 1995 and consisted 
of 60,000 square feet (sq. ft.) of office and warehouse. An additional 26,128 sq. ft. was added to 
the south end of the building in 2007. The building has been used over time as warehouse space 
and for recreational purposes. In 2002 Ohio Sports Plus had a Conditional Use Permit to utilize 
approximately 35,000 sq. ft. of the southern end of the original building. SuperGames was 
approved as a Conditional Use in 2003 to operate as an adventure education/sports facility in the 
northern ~25,000 sq. ft. of the building and was located there until 2019. Road Runner Sports took 
over occupancy of the Ohio Sports Plus space in 2007, expanded the warehouse to the south by 
26,128 sq. ft. and added a retail store to the site by a Conditional Use Permit approved in 2007. 
Road Runner Sports vacated the site in 2018 however they continue to have a small 7,890 sq. ft. 
retail facility at the site. Play:CBUS, received approval in July of 2019 to utilize ~52,260 sq. ft. 
for an indoor adventure park with an associated restaurant and bar for its patrons. The business left 
in 2023. 
 
The applicant would like to use the 52,260 sq. ft. former Play:CBUS space for indoor pickleball.    
 
Project Details: 

1. Sixteen pickleball courts are planned for the space. The kitchen, dining and bar areas, 
existing conference rooms, and office/storage area would remain. 
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2. Hours of use are proposed as daily from 6:00 am to 10:00 pm. 
3. Traffic and parking needs are expected to match the previous use. 
4. Total parking on the site is 196 spaces; City Council approved a parking variance allowing 

170 spaces for the site.  
5. The Worthington Fire Department approved the layout for maneuverability of its trucks 

with the last request for this property. The site plan is not changing with this application. 
 
Land Use Plans: 
Worthington Codified Ordinances 
1123.60 Recreational Facilities. 
(b)   "Commercial recreational facilities" means recreational facilities open to the public, 
established and operated for a profit, such as commercial golf courses, golf driving ranges, 
swimming pools, ice skating rinks and similar commercial enterprises. 
 
1127.03 Conditional Use Permits. 
(d)   Basic Standards and Review Elements. 
      (1) The following general elements are to be considered when hearing applications 

for conditional use permits: 
A.   Effect on traffic pattern; 
B.   Effect on public facilities; 
C.   Effect on sewerage and drainage facilities; 
D.   Utilities required; 
E.   Safety and health considerations; 
F.   Noise, odors and other noxious elements, including hazardous substances and other 

environmental hazards; 
G.  Hours of use; 
H.  Shielding or screening considerations for neighbors; and 
I.   Appearance and compatibility with the general neighborhood. 

(4) The following basic standards shall apply to conditional uses in any "C" or "I" District:  the 
location, size, nature and intensity of the use, operations involved in or conducted in 
connection with it, its site layout and its relation to streets giving access to it, shall be such 
that both pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from it will not be hazardous, both at the 
time and as the same may be expected to increase with increasing development of the 
Municipality.  The provisions for parking, screening, setback, lighting, loading and service 
areas and sign location and area shall also be specified by the applicant and considered by 
the Commission. 

 
1147.01 Permitted and Conditional Uses. 
Recreational Facilities are a Conditional Use in the I-1 Zoning District. 
 
Division of Building Regulation Comments: 
A portion of the existing building has been approved for A-3/A-2/B/S-2 nonseparated mixed uses. 
It appears the alterations will include removing all of the climbing equipment and the installation 
of a sports floor for an indoor pickleball facility that does not include viewing of indoor sports, 
which will not trigger a new certificate of occupancy, but a certificate of completion would be 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22188
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22512
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/worthington/latest/worthington_oh/0-0-0-22947#JD_1147.01
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#303.4
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#303.3
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#304.1
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/3/use-and-occupancy-classification#311.3
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/5/general-building-heights-and-areas#508.3


ARB-MPC Staff Memo 
Meeting January 11, 2024 
Page 11 of 11 

issued per OBC 111.1.2. The new sports flooring is to comply with OBC Chapter 8. Any alterations 
to the existing fire suppression and fire alarm systems in compliance with OBC Chapter 9 that may 
be needed after the equipment removal. A new fire safety and evacuation plan for approval by the 
Division of Fire in compliance with OBC 1001.4 and the 2017 Ohio Fire Code will be required. 
Depending on the application timing, Ohio is adopting the 2024 Ohio Building Code effective 
March 1, 2024. This will likely not affect the technical requirements since the 2 building codes are 
very similar, but the documents would need to reference the correct building code. 
 
Worthington Fire Comments: 
There are currently multiple open fire code violations related to the sprinkler and fire alarm 
systems within 535 Lakeview Plaza. Existing violations observed during pre-occupancy life safety 
inspection could delay the certificate of compliance process. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff is recommending approval of this application as the proposed use is similar to the previous 
use, and negative effects have not been identified:  

1. Traffic should not increase with this business’s use of the site. 
2. No effect on public facilities, sewerage and drainage facilities or utilities have been 

identified.  
3. No safety or health considerations have been identified.  
4. Hours of use are typical for this area. 
5. Attention should be given to the Divisions of Building Regulation and Fire comments. 

 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY MOHAMED WARSAME FOR A CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT TO ALLOW A RECREATIONAL FACILITY FOR PICKLEBALL IN THE I-1 
ZONING DISTRICT AT 535 LAKEVIEW PLAZA BLVD., AS PER CASE NO. CU 07-
2023, DRAWINGS NO. CU 07-2023, DATED DECEMBER 13, 2023, BE RECOMMENDED 
TO CITY COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL BASED ON THE PLANNING GOALS OF THE 
CITY, AS REFERENCED IN THE LAND USE PLANS, AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND PRESENTED AT THE MEETING.  

https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/new_1/administration#new_111.1.2
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/8/interior-finishes#8
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/9/fire-protection-systems#9
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2015/chapter/10/means-of-egress#1001.4
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/oh-fire-code-2017
https://up.codes/viewer/ohio/ibc-2021


Architectural Review Board Project:Plan Type:

City of WorthingtonCertificate of Appropriateness District:Work Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

Modify existing ARB approval to change existing windows to faux shutters to allow for interior 

modifications.

$1,000.00 

App Date: 11/09/2023

Approval Date:

Parcel: Main100-000679 Address: 44 W New England Ave 

Worthington, OH 43085

Main Zone:

Owner

44 New England LLC

634 HIGH ST A

Worthington , OH 43085

Applicant

Kevin Rohyans

634 High St Suite A

Worthington, OH 43085

Business:  6143329237

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00004865 $2.00 Architectural Review Board $2.00 

$2.00 $2.00 Total for Invoice INV-00004865

Grand Total for Plan $2.00 $2.00 

November 28, 2023 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

ARB APPLICATION 
093 3 

44 W. New England Ave. Tabled 12-14-2023



44 W. New England Ave.



1ST FLOOR
100' - 0"

2ND FLOOR - EXISTING
109' - 5"

ROOF - EXISTING
118' - 0"

1

22

3 3

33

3

4

W3

W1W1

D1D1

W3

W1

1/4" = 1'-0"north elevation

1ST FLOOR
100' - 0"

2ND FLOOR - EXISTING
109' - 5"

ROOF - EXISTING
118' - 0"

4' - 0"
proposed north elevation  1/8" = 1'-0" 

NEW LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW MARVIN 3 X 5 SIMULATED- DIVIDED-
LIGHT FIBERGLASS DOOR 

0 2 4 8

NEW CONCRETE STAIR WITH LANDING

CLEAN & REPOINT EXISTING BRICK. ASSUME 
REPLACEMENT OF APPROX. 20 FACE BRICK 
DUE TO DAMAGE

NEW RAILING

NEW LIGHT FIXTURE 
(LOCATION TBD)

ALTERNATE LIGHTING 
FIXTURE LOCATION

Previously approved elevation

Revised elevation

FAUX SOLID PANEL SHUTTER 
(JAMES HARDIE BOARD AND TRIM)

COLOR TO MATCH TRIM ON EXISTING
WINDOWS
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Architectural Review Board Project:Plan Type:

City of WorthingtonCertificate of Appropriateness District:Work Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

Two proposed changes:

The first is on the north elevation, we are proposing to change from two separate windows at the 

second floor to a single window centered on the gable (see the Permit Set Sheets A2.2 & A3.2).  

The second is the owner would like to switch from HardiLap siding to insulation vinyl siding.

The owner has opted to return to the original siding product which is HardiLap siding, 
painted in the field to match the existing vinyl siding color.

Original project:

Removal of existing single-story addition, screen porch, & deck at rear of house. Construction of a 

new two-story addition for kitchen & primary suite at the rear of the house. Construction of a new 

4-Season room at the rear of the house. Construction of a new portico & patio.

$400,000.00 

App Date: 12/13/2023

Parcel: Main100-000195 Address: 689 Hartford St 

Worthington, OH 43085

Main Zone:

Applicant

Brenda S Parker

405 N Front Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Business:  6145865514

Owner

Donald Mutti

689 HARTFORD ST

Worthington , OH 43085

Home:  (614) 352-6374

Business:  (614) 247-7057

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00005000 $2.00 Architectural Review Board $2.00 

$2.00 $2.00 Total for Invoice INV-00005000

Grand Total for Plan $2.00 $2.00 

December 28, 2023 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

ARB APPLICATION 
099 3 

689 Hartford St.

R-10



689 Hartford St.
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The owner has opted to return to the original siding product which is HardiLap siding, painted in the field to match the existing vinyl siding color.

lbitar
Stamp



WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE # 

689 HARTFORD STREET @) 

New Construction Windows to be Marvin @) 
Elevate (wood interior & fiberglass exterior). @) 
New Construction Doors to be ThermaTru. 

@) Exterior & Interior Color: owner selected. 
@ Glass: LoE-272 with Argon. 

J Hardware Finish: Standard. 
Jamb Extension: Provide jamb extension for 

@ 6" wood stud at new construction walls. 
Verify all sizes in field prior to placing order. @ 

H 

G 

F 

E 

D 

C 

B 

NOMENCLATURE OPERATION 
Single (Frame Size 2'-4'w x 4'-8'h) DOUBLE HUNG 
Single (Frame Size 2'-4'w x 4'-8'h) DOUBLE HUNG 
Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 5'-2'1 CASEMENT 
Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 4'-8'1 DOUBLE HUNG 
Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 4'-8") DOUBLE HUNG 

Swing Door (3'-0" x 6'-8') Swing Door 
Swing Door (3'-0" x 6'-8') Swing Door 

-

-

-

� 
-

NOTES 
Kitchen - (4)Iocations 
Bath1 & Bed1 - (3)Iocations 
Bed1 - (1)Iocation - include check rail to mimic dbl hung 
Meet egress - 5.7 sf Tempered labeled glass 
4-Season - (1 )location Tempered labeled glass
4-Season - (5)Iocations

Kitchen door - 3/4-litt
Tempered labeled g ass 
4-Season room door - 3/4-light
Tempered labeled glass 

B 
� -

I 'A,.� 

�
--

�
I/ '-.._.._ 

�-
·� 

7}1/ _,, � ., .....

ADDITION EXTERIOR MATERIALS 
Body: 

Trim: 
(LP) 

Soffit: 

� 
-

p:::;::c;: 

fL-r-'-,-

Plygem Mastic insulated vinyl lap 
siding, smooth w/ 4" exposure. 

Corner Trim 5/4 x 5-1/2" smooth. 
Casing 5/4 x 7-1/4" tapered at head, 
5/4 x 3-1/2 jambs, historic sill, 
Fascia 5/4 x 7-1/4, smooth. 

Aluminum soffit system, smooth w/ 
hidden venting. 

Roof: Asphalt shingle roofing; Slateline to 
match existing. 

Gutter: 5" aluminum ogee gutter & 3" 
downspouts. 

Window: New construction windows to be 
Marvin Elevate double hung 
(fiberglass exterior, wood interior). 

Doors: ThermaTru Smooth-Star S2100 
(1/2-light door w/ 1-panel below). 
Paint in field. 

□ □ �� � 
V. 

---
-

7 

I 11 I 

§ I 1 11 11 1111 1 111 11 11 11 11 1111 1 111 11 11 11 11 111 I/

-

Patch siding where 
windows were removed. 

-
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-
-

�
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' 
:;:c;::,: >..;: 

□ □ CJ
� 

" 
" 

' 
" 

lr===-7 
. . " 

II 

I 
" " 

" 

II 

(r===='f I 
. . ' " " ' 

II I I I I 
I I I 

lr===-7 I I I I . . " 
" " ' I I I I 

NORTH ELEVATION - EXISTING 
SCALE: 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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NORTH ELEVATION - NEW WORK 

SCALE: 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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20'-8½" ADDITION 
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t:::::= 

-

-

�� 
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��� 
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Foundation: Split-face concrete masonry units 
above grade; buff color. 

Landing: Landing and steps at addition rear 
door to be Timbertech Terrain 
decking. Guardrail to be Timbertech 
Radiance Rail; 36" height. 

Column: 6x6 treated post wrapped with 3/4 x 
7-1/4" LP Smartside trim. 4/4 x9-1/4"
base trim w/ chamfered top edge,
4/4 x 3-1/2 top trim.

A-+---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------� 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

689 Hartford Street 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Owner: 
Donald Mutti 
68g Hartford Street 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Architect: 
Brenda Parker 
The Columbus Architectural Studio 
405 N Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
I: 614.586.5514 
brenda.parker@cbusarch.com 

seal/signature 

date description 

key plan 

issue date 

November 12, 2023 
phase 

issued for 

Permit Set 
project number 

689 HS 
sheet title 

EXTERIOR 

ELEVATIONS 

sheet number 

A3.2 

The owner has opted to return to the original siding product which is HardiLap siding, painted in the field to match the existing vinyl siding color.

lbitar
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WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE # 

689 HARTFORD STREET @) 

New Construction Windows to be Marvin @) 
Elevate (wood interior & fiberglass exterior). @) 
New Construction Doors to be ThermaTru. 

@) Exterior & Interior Color: owner selected. 
@ Glass: LoE-272 with Argon. 

J Hardware Finish: Standard. 
Jamb Extension: Provide jamb extension for 

@ 6" wood stud at new construction walls. 
Verify all sizes in field prior to placing order. @ 

H 

G 

F 

E 

D 

-

C 

�� � 
�� 

�� 
� � 

B 

NOMENCLATURE OPERATION NOTES 
Single (Frame Size 2'-4'w x 4'-8'h) DOUBLE HUNG Kitchen - (4)Iocations 

Single (Frame Size 2'-4'w x 4'-8'h) DOUBLE HUNG Bath1 & Bed1 - (3)Iocations 

Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 5'-2'1 CASEMENT Bed1 - (1)Iocation - include check rail to mimic dbl hung 
Meet egress - 5.7 sf Tempered labeled glass 

Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 4'-8'1 DOUBLE HUNG 4-Season - (1 )location Tempered labeled glass

Single (Frame Size 2'-8" x 4'-8") DOUBLE HUNG 4-Season - (5)Iocations

Swing Door (3'-0" x 6'-8') Swing Door Kitchen door - 3/4-litt
Tempered labeled g ass 

Swing Door (3'-0" x 6'-8') Swing Door 4-Season room door - 3/4-light
Tempered labeled glass 

ADDITION EXTERIOR MATERIALS 
Body: 

Trim: 
(LP) 

Soffit: 

� 
==== 

LP or Hardi lap siding, smooth w/ 5" 
exposure. 

Corner Trim 5/4 x 5-1/2" smooth. 
Casing 5/4 x 7-1/4" tapered at head, 
5/4 x 3-1/2 jambs, historic sill, 
Fascia 5/4 x 7-1/4, smooth. 

Hardie soffit, smooth w/ 2" 
continuous linear soffit vent at eaves. 

-
-

□ 
-

□ 
-

-

� □ [

II II II II II II 

xxxxXxxXXXxxXxxxxX 
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SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING 
SCALE: 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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11 '-9½" ADDITION J 
SOUTH ELEVATION - NEW WORK 

SCALE: 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
8 

I 
" 

I 

Roof: Asphalt shingle roofing; Slateline to 
match existing. 

Gutter: 5" aluminum ogee gutter & 3" 
downspouts. 

Window: New construction windows to be 
Marvin Elevate double hung 
(fiberglass exterior, wood interior). 

Doors: ThermaTru Smooth-Star S2100 
(1/2-light door w/ 1-panel below). 
Paint in field. 

-

,� 

It== 
. 

" " 

Ii== 
" . 

Foundation: Split-face concrete masonry units 
above grade; buff color. 

Landing: Landing and steps at addition rear 
door to be Timbertech Terrain 
decking. Guardrail to be Timbertech 
Radiance Rail; 36" height. 

Column: 6x6 treated post wrapped with 3/4 x 
7-1/4" LP Smartside trim. 4/4 x9-1/4"
base trim w/ chamfered top edge,
4/4 x 3-1/2 top trim.

A-+---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------� 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

689 Hartford Street 

Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Owner: 
Donald Multi 
68g Hartford Street 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Architect: 
Brenda Parker 
The Columbus Architectural Studio 
405 N Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
I: 614.586.5514 
brenda.parker@cbusarch.com 

seal/signature 

date description 

key plan 

issue date 

November 12, 2023 
phase 

issued for 

Permit Set 
project number 

689 HS 
sheet title 

EXTERIOR 

ELEVATIONS 

sheet number 

A3.3 

The owner has opted to return to the original siding product which is HardiLap siding, painted in the field to match the existing vinyl siding color.

lbitar
Stamp



Architectural Review BoardPlan Type:

Certificate of AppropriatenessWork Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

Remodel back half of first floor, remodel hall bath, add above existing first floor for new full bath

$225,000.00 

Project:

District: City of Worthington 

App Date: 12/15/2023

Parcel: Main100-000026 Address: 634 Morning St 

Worthington, OH 43085

Main Zone:

Applicant

Ross Builders & Design

James Ross

6120 Crystal Valley Dr.

Galena, OH 43021

Mobile:  6142045661

Applicant

Ross Builders & Design

James Ross

6120 Crystal Valley Dr.

Galena, OH 43021

Mobile:  6142045661

Owner

peter kleinhenz

Mobile:  (937) 287-8370

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00005005 $200.00 Architectural Review Board $200.00 

$200.00 $200.00 Total for Invoice INV-00005005

Grand Total for Plan $200.00 $200.00 

December 28, 2023 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

ARB APPLICATION 
100 3 

634 Morning St.



634 Morning St.



Date:  12 – 14 - 23 

To whom it may concern and ARB city of Worthington, 

We are requesting to complete a small addition on the rear of the house that will add a 
second full bathroom to the second floor. All of our bedrooms are located on the second 
floor and having only one full bathroom on this floor is not ideal for our family of five. We 
have lived in our Old Worthington home since 2011 and feel fortunate to live so close 
to the downtown. It's our hope to stay in our home for years to come and are excited for 
this change that will keep our home functional for our family, which includes three 
elementary aged children. 

Sincerely, 

Peter and Jill Kleinhenz 

lbitar
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ROSS Builders and Design 
6120 Crystal Valley Dr. 

Galena, Ohio 43021 

(614) 204-5661 

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: 

D. GENERAL 

1. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE AFTER 

THE BUILDING IS FULLY COMPLETE.  IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO 

DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCE, AND TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF 

THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENT PARTS, AND THE ADEQUACY OF TEMPORARY OR 

INCOMPLETE CONNECTIONS, DURING ERECTION.  THIS INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF ANY 

SHORING, SHEETING, TEMPORARY GUYS, BRACING OR TIEDOWNS THAT MIGHT BE 

NECESSARY.  SUCH MATERIAL IS NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  IF APPLIED, THEY 

SHALL BE REMOVED AS CONDITIONS PERMIT, AND SHALL RETAIN THE CONTRACTOR’S 

PROPERTY.  THE ENGINEER HAS NO EXPERTISE IN, AND TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR, 

CONSTRUCTIONS MEANS OR METHODS OR JOB SITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION. 

2. IT’S SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE 

SAFETY CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  THE 

ENGINEER IS NOT ENGAGED IN, AND DOES NOT SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION. 

3. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFLICT WITH 

THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST 

PROVISION SHALL GOVERN. 

4. GOVERNING CODE: RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO.  

5. DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF PLUS THE EFFECTS OF DRIFTING SNOW PER ASCE 7. 

A. GROUND SNOW LOAD = 25 PSF 

B. FLAT SNOW LOAD = 20 PSF 

C. SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR = 1.0 

D. SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0 

6. DESIGN LOADS: 

A. FIRST FLOOR = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15 PSF DEAD LOAD 

B. SECOND FLOOR = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15 PSF DEAD LOAD  

C. ATTIC = 20 PSF LIVE LOAD (AREAS WHERE HEIGHT IS 30” OR GREATER)  

D. EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND DECKS = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD OR OCCUPANCY 

SERVED  

E. ROOF = 25 PSF LIVE LOAD + 20 PSF DEAD LOAD 

7. WIND DESIGN PARAMETERS: 

A. BASIC WIND SPEED = 115 MPH 

B. WIND LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0 

C. WIND EXPOSURE = EXPOSURE B 

8. SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS: 

A. OCCUPANCY CATEGORY = II 

B. SITE CLASS = D 

9. SOIL DESIGN CONDITIONS: 

A. DESIGN ALLOWANCE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE FOR FOUNDATIONS = 1500 

PSF BASED ON ORC TABLE 401.4.1 

B. EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE FOR WALL LOADING = 55 PCF 

C. THE WATER TABLE SHALL BE BELOW THE LOWEST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE 

STRUCTURE. 

D. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE SOIL IS ADEQUATE 

TO SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE AND THAT THE PRESUMPTIVE WALL 

LOADING IS CORRECT. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IN WRITING 

IMMEDIATELY IF THE SOIL DOES NOT CONFORM TO THESE CONDITIONS. 

E. REINFORCED CONCRETE 

1. MATERIALS: 

A. SPECIFICATIONS: IN GENERAL, COMPLY WITH ACI 301.14 “SPECIFICATIONS 

FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE,” ACI 3018.14 “BUILDING CODE 

REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE,” AND ACI-332.14 

“RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.” 

B. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 

CLASS LOCATION PC 

I FOOTINGS, PIERS AND UNDERPINNING 3000 

II INTERIORS SLABS ON GRADE, WALLS, AND 
ALL INTERIOR CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE 
IDENTIFIED 

3500 

III EXTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, RETAINING 
WALLS, BASEMENT WALLS, PIERS AND 
COLUMNS PLACED INTERNALLY WITHIN 
BASEMENT WALLS, AND ALL EXTERIOR 
CONCRETE NOT OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED 

4000  
(WITH AIR) 

 

C. ALL DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS: FY = 60,000 

D. ALL WELDED WIRE MESH: ASTM A-185 MINIMUM 8” LAPS 

2. DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL BOTH THE SLAB-ON-GRADE AND 

THE FLOOR ABOVE ARE IN PLACE AND CURED. 

3. AT ALL OPENINGS AND REENTRANT CORNERS IN FOUNDATIONS WALLS, PROVIDE 

MINIMUM ONE #4 REBAR X 24” LONG DIAGONAL AT EACH CORNER. 

4. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB-ON-GRADE AT 10’ ON CENTER MAXIMUM SPACING 

EACH WAY WITH A MAXIMUM ASPECT RATIO OF 1.5:1. 

 

 

 

A. MASONRY 

1. SPECIFICATIONS: MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO A 

REQUIREMENTS OF “SPECIFICATIONS OF MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530.1-13),” 

PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, EXCEPT WHERE MODIFIED BY THE 

REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

2. MATERIALS: 

A. CONCRETE BLOCK: ASTM C90, MINIMUM NET AREA COMPRESSIVE 

STRENGTH C.M.U. = 1500 PSI 

B. MORTOR: ASTM C270 (USING THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATION METHOD 

PARAGRAPH 3.2), TYPES, MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 1800 PSI. 

C. BOND BEAM AND CORE FILL: ASTM C476, COARSE AND FINE TYPE, PLACED 

PER SECTION R609. 

D. JOINT REINFORCING: HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED FINISH, 9 GAUGE 

MINIUMUM SIC WIRES AND CROSS WIRES, EXCEPT USE 3/16 DIAMATER 

SIDE WIRES WHEN “HEAVY-WEIGHT” IS REQUIRED, PROVIDE STANDARD 

WEIGHT AT EVERY OTHER CORSE MINIMUM. 

E. BAR REINFORCING: ASTM A615, GRADE 60 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

F. WIRE TIES AND ANCHORS: RECTANGULAR TYPE, 3/16” DIAMETER WIRE TIES 

(HOT-DIPPED GLAVANIZED). 

G. PROVIDE 100% SOLID BEARING, MINIMUM THREE COURSES UNDER 

BEAMS, THREE COURSES UNDER LINTEL. 

H. FILL CORE SOLID ANCHOR BOLTS. 

I. PROVIDE 100% SOLID BLOCKS OR SOLIDLY-FILLED HOLLOW BLOCKS FOR AT 

LEAST 4” ALL AROUND ALL EXPANSION BOLTS. 

B. STRUCTURAL STEEL 

1. MATERIALS 

A. STRUCTURAL STEEL, CHANNELS, PLATES, ANGLES, ETC.: ASTM A36, FY=36 

KSI; STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGES: ASTM A572 OR ASTM A992, FY=50 

KSI; HIGH STENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325 OR A490; ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM 

A307 OR A36; ELECTODES: SERIES E70; STRUCTURAL PIPES: ASTM A53 OR 

A501; FY = KSI MIN; SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR TUBING: ASTM A500, FY = 

46 KSI; EXPANSION BOLTS: HILTI “KWIK-BOLT TZ,” SIMPSON STRONG-TIE 

“STRONG BOLT” OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT; ADHESIVE ANCHORS: HILTI 

“HIT-ICE/HIT HY 150;” SIMPSON STRONG TIE “ ACRYLIC-TIE,” JTW RED HEAD 

“A7 ACRYLIC.” 

B. MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON MASONRY =7 ½, ON CONCRETE = 5” UNLESS 

NOTED OTHERWISE. 

C. EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF EXPANSION BOLTS INTO INTO SOLID MASONRY 

OR CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 

• ½ INCH DIAMETER BOLTS - 3 ½ INCHES EMBEDMENT 

• ¾ INCH DIAMETER BOLTS – 5 INCHES EMBEDMENT 

D. ALL STEEL PIPE COLUMNS TO BE FIXED, NON-ADJUSTABLE, SCHEDULE 40 

PIPE COLUMNS 

C. STRUCTURAL LUMBER 

3. MATERIALS: 

A. STRUCTURAL LUMBER, INCLUDING BEARING AND EXTERIOR WALL STUDS: 

SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR EQUAL, ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR NATIONAL DESIGN 

SPECIFICATION 

B. PLYWOOD: CDX, STRUCTURAL II OR BETTER, EXTERIOR GLUE. FOR ROOF 

AND WALLS: PANEL IDENTIFICATION INDEX 24/0 – 7/16 INCH MIN. (WITH 

PLYWOOD CLIPS). FOR FLOORS: PANEL IDENTIFICATION INDEX 32/16 – 

23/32 INCH MIN.  

C. OSB: FOR WALLS: MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK WITH 24/10 SPAN RATING, 

EXPOSURE 1.  FOR ROOFS: MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK WITH 24/16 SPAN 

RATING, EXPOSURE 1.  FOR FLOORS: 23/32 INCH THICK MINIMUM, STURD-

I-FLOOR WITH SPAN RATING OF 24 OC, EXPOSURE 1, TONGUE AND 

GROOVE. 

D. MICROLAM (LVL): MODULES OF ELASTICITY = 1,900,000 PSI, FB = 2,600 PSI. 

DESIGN BASED ON LEVEL TRUS JOIST. 

4. SPECIFICATIONS: UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWSISE, DESIGN, FABRICTAION 

AND ERECTION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LATEST EDITION OF: 

A. NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION 

B. U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PSI 

C. INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 

5. CONNECTIONS 

A. JOISTS TO SIDES OF BEAMS: 16 GA GALVANIZED STD. JOIST HANGERS, 

UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. 

B. JOISTS AND TRUSSES TOPS OF WALLS AND BEAMS: 18 GA GALVANZIED 

HURRICANE ANCHORS 

C. SHEETING TO FLOOR JOISTS: GLUED AND NAILED – USE 8D COATED 

SINKERS AT 6 INCHES OC AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES C/C AT 

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. USE ADHESIVE MEETING APA SPECIFICATIONS 

APG-01 AND APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS 

RECOMMENDATIONS. 

D. SHEATHING TO ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS: NAILED, USE 8D COATED 

SINKERS AT 6 INCHES OC AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES OC AT 

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PROVIDE PLYWOOD CLIPS AT MID-SPAN AT 

PLYWOOD BETWEEN SUPPORTS. 

 

A. SHEATHING TO WALLS: NAILED - USE 8D COATED SINKERS AT 6 INCHES OC 

AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. ALL 

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE TO BE OVER A COMMON STUD, 

PLATE, BAND BOARD OR 2X BLOCKING. 

B. ALL CONNECTORS (HANGERS, NAILS, ETC.) IN CONTACT WITH TREATED 

LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED 

COMPATIBLE WITH CHEMICALS IN THE WOOD. 

C. SILL PLATES TO FOUNDATION: ½” DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS AT 6’0” OC 

AND 12” MAXIMUM FROM CORNERS AND ENDS OF PLATES. ANCHOR 

BOLTS TO BE EMBEDED IN THE FOUNDATION A MINIMUM OF 7” IN 

CONCRETE OR 15” IN MASONRY. 

D. BUILT UP WOOD BEAMS AND FLITCH BEAMS: ½” DIAMETER THROUGH 

BOLTS AT 24” OC 2” FROM TOP AND BOTTOM O.N.U.  STAGGER TOP AND 

BOTTOM ROWS 12”. 

E. MULTIPLE STUD COLUMNS: GLUED AND NAILED WITH 16D NAILS AT 12 OC 

EACH PLY. 

F. ALL OTHER CONNECTIONS TO BE PER TABLE R602.3(1) MINIMUM. 

2. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. USE ONE LINE OF SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING AT 8’0” OC MAX. 

FOR ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, USE SOLID BLOCKING AT JOISTS AND 

RAFTERS BEARING. 

B. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING WILL PROVIDE LATERAL 

BRACING FOR THE STUDS AND ENTIRE STRUCTURE IF SHEATHING IS NOT 

PROVIDED, USE SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT FOR ALL EXTERIOR STUD 

WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING PARTITIONS AND METAL DIAGONAL 

BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR LATERAL STABILITY OF THE STURCTURE. 

C. USE DOULBE JOISTS UNDER INTERIOR PARTITIONS, UNLESS SHOWN 

OTHERWISE. 

D. USE DOUBLE STUDS UNDER BEAM AND LINTEL BEARING, UNELSS SHOWN 

OTHERWISE. 

E. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ADHESIVE ON JOISTS AND GROOVE OF 

TOUNGUE-AND-GROOVE PANELS. 

F. IN AREA WHERE THE TOP CORD OF TRUSSES DO NOT RECEIVE PLYWOOD 

OR OSB SHEATHING, PROVIDE 1X4 CONTINUOUS BRIDGING 

PERPENDICULAR TO TOP CHORDS AND SPACED 3’0” OC. 

G. BEFORE APPLYING FINISH FLOORING, SET NAILS 1/8” BUT DO NOT FILL AND 

LIGHTLY SAND ANY SURFACE ROUGHNESS PARTICULARLY AT JOINTS AND 

AROUND NAILS. 

H. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BRIDGING FOR PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES AS 

INDICATED ON THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER’S APPROVED TRUSS 

DRAWINGS.  

I. WHERE FLOOR JOISTS SPAN PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION WALLS PROVIDE 2X 

BLOCKING EQUAL TO THE JOISTS DEPTH AT MAXIMUM 24 INCHES OC 

BETWEEN BAND BOARD OVER WALL AND ADJACENT JOISTS. EXTEND 

BLOCKING OVER MINIMUM THREE JOIST SPACES.  BLOCKING SHALL BE 

ADEQUATELY FASTED TO THE FLOOR SHEATHING. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

CLIENT:  

Peter and Jill Kleinhenz 

ADDRESS: 

634 Morning St. 

Worthington Ohio 

43085 

PHONE: 

Peter (937) 287 - 8370 

PROJECT: 

Remodel kitchen and 

the back half of the 

first floor, remodel half 

bath, and add an 

addition above existing 

first floor but with 1.5’ 

cantilever for new full 

bath.  

 

 

 

 

 

Plan #:  
Preliminary Drawings 
 

Scale: 
As per Page 
 

Date: 
12 – 12 - 23 
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Architectural Review Board Project:Plan Type:

City of WorthingtonCertificate of Appropriateness District:Work Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

Remodel Existing Barn for Office/Additional Social Space

$325,000.00 

App Date: 12/15/2023

Parcel: Main100-000216 Address: 93 W Dublin-Granville Rd 

Worthington, OH 43085

Main Zone:

Owner

Matt Welch

Mobile:  (614) 313-4424

Applicant

Ross Builders & Design

James Ross

6120 Crystal Valley Dr.

Galena, OH 43021

Mobile:  6142045661

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00005006 $200.00 Architectural Review Board $200.00 

$200.00 $200.00 Total for Invoice INV-00005006

Grand Total for Plan $200.00 $200.00 

December 28, 2023 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

ARB 
APPLICATION 

101 3 
93 W. Granville Rd.



93 W. Granville Rd.



Dear ARB, 

Lesley and Matt Welch at 93 W Dublin Granville. We are reaching out to seek approval for the 
renovation of our barn space. Currently in a dilapidated state, the barn poses safety concerns 
and is largely unusable. Given our parents' aging, we plan to host them more frequently for 
extended overnight stays. The renovated barn will serve as additional living space and 
accommodate our home office needs. Our goal is to preserve the existing aesthetic while 
making it a year-round enjoyable space. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Best regards, 
Welch’s

Exterior Materials:

1. Roofing- On Northing facing roof section we plan to remove existing slate shingles on entire
structure and re install existing slate on the north roof section of the remodeled structure

If the removal of the existing slate roof will provide enough materials to use the existing slate
on the East roof section then we will install the existing slate. If not then we will use GAF
Woodland "Castlewood Gray" Asphault Shingles

On the South roof section we will use GAF Woodland "Castlewood" Asphault Shingles

2. Exterior Fascia Boards to be 1 x 8 Exterior Grade Windsor Trim Boards with matching bardge
molding up the rakes as does the existing structure (Color to match existing)

3. Exterior Soffits to be sloped soffits similar to the existing structure but all rafter tails will be
covered with 3/8" bead board exterior grade plywood (Color to match existing)

4. Gutters to be new 1/2 round gutters with round conducter pipe (color to match existing)

5. Exterior siding to be exterior grade boards ( One of the following….Yellow Pine, Cedar, 
Treated Yellow Pine, or Redwood)  Tongue and Grooce  1 x 10's - Color to match existing

6. New windows and doors to be Marvin white exterior color and simulated divided lites (white)
with white 1 x 4 wood exterior trim (windows) or 1 x 6 wood exterior trim (Doors)

7. North facing exterior light fixtures to be black goose neck style and same size and shape as
existing on north elevation

lbitar
Stamp



From: James Ross
To: Bitar, Lynda
Subject: Re: 93 W. Granville Rd.
Date: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 9:24:15 AM
Attachments: Marvin Push Out Casement.HEIC

Lynda,

The slate roofing and possibly exterior siding but that depends on the feasibility of removing it
undamaged. Some of the interior timbers were gonna be re used for decor in the corners of the
structure to give the appearance of a post and beam structure inside.
The structure now has no adequate foundation, floor, roof, or wall construction so all of that
was gonna change....

The thought was to recreate the structure in its appearance but also provide the functionality
for the space to meet the clients need for office space.  

No one wants to see the building disappear but at this point it is dangerous and a liability for
the property. So, the thought was to rebuild it to look very similar to what it does today but
also use the functionality of the space for office use and possibly housing for their aging
parents down the road if the city code were to change. The added functionality is needed to
help offset the costs to restore/rebuild it.

I cant find any accurate photos of the doors that we would use but adding the barn rail above
the doors would be a nice feature to keep in tune with the existing structure. The doors would
be inswinging French Doors by either Marvin, Provia, or Masonite. White or Black Exterior
with SDL Girds. The Exterior HW will be more in tune with the barn door theme so just a
large handle with deadbolt. The Software doesnt have a ton of options.

The windows were all gonna be casements with SDL and white or black exterior

Let me know if this helps...we are up for any input with the exterior as well

Thanks Jim R

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 3:46 PM Bitar, Lynda <Lynda.Bitar@worthington.org> wrote:

What of the original building is being saved?

Lynda Bitar

Planning Coordinator

mailto:jimr.rbd@gmail.com
mailto:Lynda.Bitar@worthington.org
mailto:Lynda.Bitar@worthington.org
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Ross	Builders	and	Design
6120	Crystal	Valley	Dr
Galena,	OH	43021
614-204-5661

Plan #: _______________________
Scale :  _______________________
 Date:   _______________________

NEW  SITE  PLAN

12 - 13 - 23

The Welch Residence
93 W Dublin Granville Rd.
Worthington Ohio 43085

1/4"  =  6.66'

N
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NEW  NORTH  ELEVATION
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NEW SOUTH  ELEVATION
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NEW  EAST  ELEVATION NEW  WEST  ELEVATION
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From the Worthington Historical Society:

Barn at 93 W Granville Road

The barn appears to have been on the property since before 1922, and was reportedly 
moved from lot 73 across the street (80 W. Granville Rd.) which had its first structure 
built in 1890.

1929 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map; Barn appears in correct location with same configuration of 
2 story on west, one story on the east; Same appearance as the 1922 Insurance Map accessed 
here: Worthington, Franklin County, Ohio, 1922 (kent.edu)

https://oaks.kent.edu/sanborn/worthington-franklin-county-ohio-1922
lbitar
Stamp



Photograph of the barn taken around 1960 at the time the Heckendorn family purchased the
home. In “Histories of Structures” by Bob McCormick, in sources for 93 W. Granville Road, it
states, “Conversations with Harold Heckendorn, current owner, provided a description of the
current structure, and the fact that the “Barn” currently on lot 79 was moved from lot 73.”
Histories of Structures in Worthington and Sharon Township | Worthington Memory

*Checked 1872 Map, and both lot 73 and 79 were vacant.

Lot 73 is where 80 West Granville was built in 1890.

The 1872 map was the last detailed map until the 1922 Sanborn map available for consultation;
at which point the barn appears to be in place.

http://www.worthingtonmemory.org/scrapbook/text/histories-structures-worthington-and-sharon-township-0
lbitar
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Conditional Use Permit Project:Plan Type:

City of WorthingtonConditional Use Permit District:Work Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

Proposing a new collision center at the current location of Tiltons Automotive Service. Tiltons 

Collision Center will have no major effect on traffic, facilities, etc. A paint booth will need to be 

installed and used per EPA requirements. All hazardous waste will be removed per regulation by a 

licensed waste removal company. Business hours have not been set, but will likely be in the range 

of 8AM-5PM Monday through Friday. Planning for approximately 8 employees for the first couple of 

years. Compared to the current business on the premises, no major changes are expected in 

appearance or compatibility with neighborhood. Fencing &/or landscaping can be added if required.

$0.00 

App Date: 12/01/2023

Parcel: Main100-002448 Address: 6661 Huntley Rd 

Worthington, OH 43229

Main Zone:

Owner

Chris Tilton

6670 Huntley Rd

Columbus, OH 43229

Business:  (614) 547-0685

Mobile:  (614) 315-2108

Applicant

Brittany Pickrell

6661 Huntley Rd

Columbus, OH 43229

Business:  (614) 802-5690

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00004962 $25.00 Conditional Use Permit $25.00 

$25.00 $25.00 Total for Invoice INV-00004962

Grand Total for Plan $25.00 $25.00 

January 02, 2024 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

MPC APPLICATION 
CU 006 3 

6661 Huntley Rd



6661 Huntley Rd. 
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CITY OF WORTHINGTON

DRAWING NO. CU 06-2022

DATE 04/25/2022
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Conditional Use Permit Project:Plan Type:

City of WorthingtonConditional Use Permit District:Work Class:

In ReviewStatus:

Description:

Valuation:

The space will be for indoor pickleball. Previous tenant was recreational ropes course, which is 

similar to indoor pickleball use. Traffic pattern will not change. No change in sewer and drainage. No 

effect on public facilities. No additional utilities are needed. No additional safety and health 

considerations. No Noise, odors and other noxious elements, including hazardous substances and 

other environmental hazards. Hours of use from 6a to 10p. No Shielding or screening considerations 

for neighbors. Appearance and compatibility with the general neighborhood compliant.

$0.00 

App Date: 12/13/2023

Parcel: Main100-005936 Address: 535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd 

Worthington, OH 43085

Main Zone:

Owner

RM-Use, LLC

997 P.O. Box

Alpine, CA 91903

Business:  6193063314

Applicant

Mohamed Warsame

535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd

Worthington, OH 43085

Home:  (614) 805-5821

Business:  (614) 805-5821

Mobile:  (614) 805-5821

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00005001 $25.00 Conditional Use Permit $25.00 

$25.00 $25.00 Total for Invoice INV-00005001

Grand Total for Plan $25.00 $25.00 

January 03, 2024 Page 1 of 1374 Highland Ave. 

MPC APPLICATION 
CU 007 3 

535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd.



535 Lakeview Plaza Blvd.
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